As a result of this guidance in favour of agent, the Company has amended its finely balanced judgement
in favour of principal (and gross) presentation and concluded, considering the facts presented, that an
accounting policy change in favour of agent (and net) presentation should be adopted for all software
products that were previously recorded as principal and presented gross.

As prescribed in IAS 8, the business has applied this accounting policy change retrospectively, so the prior
year and current year are presented consistently.

The impact of this change in accounting policy on the prior year interim financial statements is as follows;

• revenue and cost of sales would decrease by a further £193.1m on top of the current IFRS 15 software
adjustment net down; and

• gross profit, operating profit, and profit before and after taxes will be unchanged in all periods. The
Statement of financial position, Statement of cash flows and the Statement of changes in equity also
remain unchanged.

 23

Revenue as

reported
IFRS 15

Increase in

net down

Revised
revenue

Period ended 31 January 2022  £’000 £’000   £’000

Software revenue 259,722 (193,113) 66,609

Revenue 770,903 (193,113) 577,820
Cost of sales (620,722) 193,113 (477,609)
Gross profit 150,211 - 150,211

Administrative expenses 86,078 - 86,078
Operating profit 64,133 - 64,133
Finance income 6 - 6
Finance cost 66 - 66
Profit before tax 64,205 - 64,205
Income tax expenses (12,181) - (12,181)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period
Profit attributable to:

52,024 - 52,024

Owners of the Company 52,024 - 52,024

Adjusted performance measures

The Company uses three non-Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (non-GAAP) financial measures in
addition to those reported in accordance with IFRS. The Directors believe that these non-GAAP
measures, set out below, assist in providing additional useful information on the underlying trends, sales
performance, and position of the Company.  Gross invoiced income is a measure which correlates closely
to the cash received by the business and therefore aids the users understanding of working capital
movements in the statement of financial position and the relationship to sales performance and the mix